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PROJECT LOCATION: 124 Trafalgar Lane, San Clemente, Orange C~unty 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED: Demolition and removal of an 
existing deck and installation of caissons to stabilize the residence 
foundation and support a new wooden deck. 

DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: Enclosure of area beneath the deck for non-living 
storage room purposes only, 100 cubic yards of cut and 17 cubic yards of fill, 
installation of a concrete slab and construction of side walls. 

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: Approval in concept from the City of San Clemente 

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Coastal Development Permits 5-94-017 (Colucci), 
5-91-664 (Steele). City of San Clemente Certified Land Use Plan 

PROCEDURAL NOTE: The Commission•s regulations provide for referral of permit 
amendment requests to the Commission if: 

1) The Executive Director determines that the proposed amendment is a 
material change, 

2) Objection is made to the Executive Director•s determination of 
immateriality, or 

3) the proposed amendment affects conditions required for the purpose of 
protecting a coastal resource or coastal access. 

If the applicant or objector so requests, the Commission shall make an 
independent determination as to whether the proposed amendment is material. 14 
Cal. Admin. Code 13166. The proposed amendment would revise the special 
conditions of coastal development permit 5-94-017, and therefore requires 
action by the Commission. 
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There are no issues of controversy associated with the proposed development. 
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that the proposed 
development with the proposed amendment is consistent with the requirements of 
the Coastal Act. 

STAFF REQOMMENQATIQN: 

Staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 

1. Approval with Qonditigns 
I 

The Commis s 1 on hereby grants a permit for the propo'sed deve 1 opment, subject to 
the conditions below, on the grounds that, as conditioned, the development 
will be in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the California 
Coastal Act of 1976, will not prejudice the ability of the lo~al government 
having jurisdiction over the area to prepare a Local Coastal program 
conforming to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and will not 
have any significant adverse impacts on the environment within the meaning of 
the California Environmental Quality Act. 

I. Special Conditions 

1. Conditions of the Underlyjng permit 

Special conditions 2 and 3 of permit 5-94-017 are not affected by this 
amendment and remain in effect. 

II. Findings and Declarations 

The Commission hereby fi,nds and declares: 

A. Project Description and Location 

The project site is located on Trafalgar Canyon inland from the coast, close 
to El Camino Real and the San Diego Freeway. The canyon commences where a 60 
inch reinforced concrete pipe outlets from an alley just west of El Camino 
Real St. The proposed development is located fifty feet from the drainage, 
over 15 feet from native vegetation and conforms with the 301 depth of lot 
line setback required by the City of San Clemente. The Commission has 
previously allowed development such as grading, landscaping, hardscape 
improvements, decks and patios. 

Prior to the submittal of coastal development permit application 5-94-017 
development in the rear canyon-fronting portion of the site included a 10 foot 
long, at-grade concrete slab with a deck above it. The concrete slab had been 
used as a patio prior to the deck being constructed. The deck was undermined 
during the winter storms of 1993 and the app 11 cant demo 1 ished the deck prior 
to the application for a coastal development permit. As a result of the storm 
damage, the rear concrete slab and retaining wall had separated from the 
residence by 1 to 4 inches. The house foundation bad settled as much as 6 

-
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inches. Rear yard settlement and foundation distress was caused by 
collapsible silty.clays, aggravated by storm rains. 

A Coastal Development Permit (COP) was approved in 1994 for residence 
foundation stabilization and replacement of a 25 foot long by 14 foot wide 
rear yard wooden deck. The Commission also included special conditions 
removing the grading and enclosed area under the deck. The support foundation 
for the deck consists of nine 24 inch wide, 12 foot deep caissons. Adjacent 
to the residence steel beams anchored to the caissons provide the vertical 
structural support for the deck. The existing foundation footings of the 
residence are underpinned laterally by steel beams welded onto the vertical 
steel beam supports which extend under the foundation. 

, . ~ 

The plans for permit 5-94-017 show that an enclosed area was planned 
underneath the proposed rebuilt deck. The applicant did not submit plans of 
how the enclosure would be constructed and what it would be constructed of and 
submittal of these plans would have delayed the application going to hearing. 
The applicant wanted to proceed with the repairs to the foundation and deck 
and therefore staff proceeded with a recommendation for approval with a 
special condition deleting the enclosed space. In permit 5-94-017 the 
Commission found that the proposed development did not conform with subsection 
"a•• of the City of San Clemente Coastal Canyon Preservation Policy. However, 
the proposed amendment would be consistent with subsection "b•• of this policy 
and thus an amendment application can be accepted. 

B. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area 

Section 30240 of the Coastal Act states: 

(a) Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any 
significant disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those 
resources shall be allowed within those areas. 

The certified San Clemente LUP also has policies guiding development in 
coastal canyons. 

In most cases, coastal canyons are designated for nature open space, which 
limits potential development and helps to ensure preservation. 

The coastal canyon preservation policy in the certified LUP provides 
guidelines for limiting development on coastal canyons and applies primarily 
to setbacks for residential development. 

Policy 8 in the certified LUP states: 

The removal of native vegetation and the introduction of non-native 
vegetation in the canyons shall be minimized. The use of native plant 
species in and adjacent to the canyons shall be encouraged. 

The Coastal Canyon Preservation policy states: 

New development shall not encroach into coastal canyons and shall be set 
back either: 

a. a minimum of 301 of the depth of the lot, and not less than 15 
feet from the canyon edge; or 
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b. a minimum of 301 of the depth of the lot, and set back from the ·t 
primary vegetation line (not less than 15 feet from coastal sage 
scrub vegetation or not less than 50 feet from riparian 
vegetation>; or 

c. in accordance with house and deck/patio stringlines drawn 
between the nearest corners of the adjacent structures. 

The development setback shall be established depending on site 
characteristics. 

The proposed development, consisting of an enclosed area under a deck, is 
located on Trafalgar Canyon, one of seven canyons desig~ted in the certified 
LUP as an Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area <E!~A). The residence was 
constructed prior to enactment of the Coastal Act and there are no permits on 
file for development at this location prior to 5-94-017 <Colucci). The 
coastal canyons are designated as ESHAs because they contain remnants of 
coastal sage/chaparral and riparian communities. However. there is no native 
vegetation in the rear yard portion of the lot affected by the development 
because the rear yard area was already developed with a patio and deck. 

The deck which was replaced in permit 5-94-017 was 25 feet long by 14 feet 
wide. The proposed enclosed storage area will be located within the footprint 
of the existing deck. The proposed storage area and deck conform with 
subsection (b) of the City of San Clemente Coastal Canyon Preservation policy 
which states that new development shall be set back a minimum of 301 of the 
depth of the lot, 15 feet from coastal sage scrub or not less than SO feet 
from riparian vegetation. The proposed development conforms with the 301 
depth of lot line. is 15 feet from any coastal sage scrub, and is not less 
than 50 feet from riparian vegetation. Therefore, the proposed development 
conforms with subsection "b" of the City of San Clemente's coastal canyon 
preservation policy. 

In addition, the area at the top of slope where the development is proposed is 
degraded and has been utilized for residential purposes in that the top of 
slope area had been graded, a concrete patio installed and later a deck 
constructed over the patio. In coastal development permit 5-94-017 the 
Commission approved the placement of a deck extending out over the top of 
slope. The Commission also approved the placement of caissons and deck 
supports at and beyond the top of slope, to stabilize the residence foundation 
and to support the new deck. 

The Commission has approved ancilliary improvements on coastal canyons so long 
as the development conforms with the 301 depth of lot line and other 
requirements of subsections "a", "b" or "c" of the Coastal Canyon Preservation 
Policy. In this case the proposed grading and enclosure conforms with 
subsection "b" and is within the footprint of the existing deck. 
Additionally, the development will not result in the disturbance or removal of 
native vegetation and will not result in a canyonward encroachment of 
development. Therefore. the proposed development conforms with prior 
Commission actions and the canyon preservation policies of the certified LUP. 

The proposed development will have no affect on coastal resources. No 
vegetation has been removed as a result of the grading and construction of an 
enclosed storage area under the deck. The size of the deck remained the same 
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and the area beneath the deck was developed with a concrete slab when the 1994 
application was approved. Finally, the enclosed area beneath the deck is not 
constructed for living space and will be utilized for storage. No access is 
available from the interior of the residence. 

However, the proposed development does involve construction adjacent to an 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat area. In order to prevent any adverse 
impacts to the existing vegetation in the area, the Commission finds that the 
applicant shall not store any construction materials on the canyon slope and 
shall remove any construction materials at the termination of construction. 
Therefore, special condition 2 of permit 5-94-017 remains in effect. Only as 
conditioned does the Commission find that the proposed development conforms 
with Section 30240 of the Coastal Act. 

C. Local Coastal Program 

Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall issue a 
coastal permit only if the project will not prejudice the ability of the local 
government having jurisdiction to prepare a Local Coastal Program which 
conforms with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 

The Commission certified the Land Use Plan for the City of San Clemente on May 
11, 1988 and amended it in November 1995. The proposed development, as 
conditioned, is consistent with the policies contained in the certified Land 
Use Plan. Therefore, approval of the proposed development will not prejudice 
the City's ability to prepare a Local Coastal Program for San Clemente that is 
consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act as required by 
Section 30604(a). 

D. California Environmental Quality Act 

Section 13096 of the California Code of Regulations requires Commission 
approval of Coastal Development Permit application to be supported by a 
finding showing the application to be consistent with any applicable 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 
21080.5(d)(2)(i) of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being approved 
if there are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available 
which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact which the 
activity may have on the environment. 

The proposed project, as conditioned, has been found consistent with the 
Chapter 3 resource protection policies of the Coastal Act. There are no 
feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available, beyond those 
required, which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact 
which the activity may have on the environment. Therefore, the Commission 
finds that the proposed project is the least environmentally damaging feasible 
alternative and can be found consistent with the requirements of the Coastal 
Act to conform to CEQA. 

7439F 
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11Aft OF ~M IDOUICES AOINCY 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL .. COMMISSION 
lOUIN COAST AliA 
loll W. IIQM)WAY, I'll. -
P.O.IOXl.SO 
lONG lEACH. CA IC*D-4A16 
(lllt IIING71 

.. Ftled: 02-o&-94 ~ 
49th Day: 03-29-94 ., 
18oth Day: 08-07-:... 
Staff: RMR-L8 & 
Staff Report: 04-27-94 
Htartng Date: May 10-13, 1994 
CO..tsston Action: 

STAFF REpoRT: REGULAR tALENQAR 

APPLICATION NO.: 5-94-017 

APPLICANT: Don Colucct ' -J,J AGENT: ~ter • Associates 

PROJECT LOCATION: 124 Trafalgar Lane, Ctty of San Cl .. ente, Orange County 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Demolition and removal of an extsttng deck, installation 
of nine (9) concrete caissons to stabi1ize the existing foundation and support 
the proposed wooden deck, and construction of a new wooden deck. Grading 
consists of 110 cubic yards of cut and 17 cubic yards of fill. 

Lot area: 
Building coverage: 
Pavement coverage: 
Landscape coverage: 
Parking spaces: 
Zoning: 
Plan designation: 
Project density: 
Ht abv fin grade: 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
Multiple Family Residential <R3) 
Medium High Density Residential 
NA 
NA 

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: Approval in concept by the Community Development 
Department of the City of San Clemente. 

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: City of San Clemente Certified Land Use Plan, 
Coastal Development Permits 5-93-058 (Charley), 5-93-293 CR1en1ets), 5-93-031 
(Chrislip), 5-91-323 <Berger>. 5-93-202 <Anhorn> 

SUMMARY Of STAFF RECQHMENDATIQN: 

Staff recommends the Commission approve the proposed project ~ith special 
conditions pertaining to revised plans, placement of construction .aterials, 
and geologic rec01mendattons. 

EXHIB .. T NO. 
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The staff reca..ends that the CO..tssion adopt the following resolutions: 

1. Apppoyal with Cpndtttgns 

The Colmtssion hereby grants a perait for the proposed development, subject to 
the conditions below, on the grounds that, as conditioned, the develop~ent 
wtll be tn conforatty with the provtstons of Chapter 3 of the C&ltfornta 
Coastal Act of 1176, wtll not prejudice the abtltty of the local govern~~nt 
having jur1sdtct1on over the area to prepare a Local Coastal progr .. 
conforaing to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and wtll not 
have any significant adverse t.,acts on the envtron~~nt withtn the .. antng of 
the California Envtron..ntal Quality Act. The.project is not located between 
the sea and the ftrst publtc road. J. 

II. Standard Cpndttfgns 

1. Ngtice of Receipt and Acknpwledg•ent. The peratt ts not valid and 
development shall not ca..ence until a copy of the permit, signed by the 
permittee or authorized agent. acknowledytng receipt of the peratt and 
acceptance of the teras and conditions. s returned to the Colmission 
office. · • 

2. Expiration. If development has not ca..enced, the permit will expire two 
years from the date this permit is reported to the Coml1ssion. 
Development shall be pursued in a diligent .. nner and ca.pleted tn a 
reasonable period of ttme. Application for extension of the permit .ust 
be made prior to the expiration date. 

3. Cgmpl1ance. All development .ust occur in strict COIIIPltance with the 
proposal as set forth in the application for perait, subject to any 
special conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the approved plans 
aust be reviewed and approved by the staff and .. Y require Commission 
approval. 

4. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any 
condition will be resolved by the Executive Director or the Collnission. 

s. Inspections. The CO..tssion staff shall be allowed to inspect the site 
and the project during its developient, subject to 24-hour advance notice. 

6. Assignment. -.. The peratt My be assigned to any qualtfted person, provided 
assignee ftJes ~-w.tth the O:.hs1on an affidavit accepting all ter11s and 
conditions bf the peratt. 

7. IttiS and Cpndtttpns Run with tbt LAnd. These teras and conditions shall 
be perpetual, and it is the intention of the CO..isston and the peratttee 
to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the 
teras and conditions. 

•• 

' ! • 
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III. Special Conditions 

1. Revised ~laos 
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Prtor to issuance of th• coastal development per.tt, the applicant shall 
. subltt for the review and approval of the Executive Director revised 
construction plans showing that the enclosed room beneath the deck and 
assoctated grading have been elt•tnated. 

2. · Pl&CIIfDt of Construction Mlterials 

Prior to issuance of the coastal developaent permit, the applicant shall agree 
tn writing that no construction .. terials, dirt or .achtnery shall be stored 
on the canyon slope beyond the footprint of the proposed deck during 
construction. , - JJ 

3. Geologic Recommendations 

All recommendations contained in the Geologic Report dated October 21, 1993 
and letters dated february 8, 1994 and february 23, 1994 by Peter and 
Associates, shall be incorporated tnto all final design and construction 
including foundations and drainage. All plans •ust be rev1ewed.and approved 
by the consultants prior to commencement of development. Prior to issuance of 
the coastal development permtt the applicant shall submit, for review and 
approval of the Executive Director, final design plans signed by the 
consultant incorporating the recommendations made in the referenced report. 

The final plans approved by the consultant shall be in substantial conformance 
with the plans approved by the Commission relative to construction. Any 
substantial changes in the proposed development approved by the Commission 
which may be required by the consultant shall require an amendment to the 
permit or a new coastal permit. 

IV. findings and Declarations 

The Commission hereby finds and declares: 

A. Project Description and Location 

The applicant is proposing to d110lish and re10ve a wooden deck, install 
caissons and a foundation stabilization system, and construct a new wooden 
deck. The project is located on Trafalgar Canyon, one of seven canyons 
designated tn the certified LUP as an Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area 
CESHA>. The residence was constructed prior to enactment of the Coastal Act 
and there are no per.its on file for development at this location. Aerial 
photographs taken tn the 1970's and 1980's show that there was a deck at the 
rear yard of the residence. 

The residence ts located 1n the eastern inland portion of Trafalgar Canyon 
close to El C..ino Real and the San Diego freeway Csee Exhibit 1). The canyon 
c01mences where a 60 inch reinforced concrete pipe outlets west of an alley 
prior to El Camino Real St. Csee Exhibit 2). From the .auth of the pipe west • 
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the canyon is deeply incised fro. urban runoff. Vegetation in the canyon 
consists of bOth native and introduced vegetation. All proposed developitnt 
is within the 301 canyon setback Csee Exhtbtt 3).. 1. 

The applicant's project description in the permit application calls for 
r110val and replac ... nt of an existing sto~da~~ged patio deck structure and 
stabilization of the rear house foundation. However, the applicant's plans 
also show that an enclosed rooa ts proposed underneath the rear yard deck Csee 
Ex~ibit 4). The previous wooden deck has bien daolhhed. 

B. GtolOJ1C HAZArd 

Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states: 

New developaent shall: ). 

Cl> Minimize risks to ltfe and property in areas of h1gh geologic, flood, 
and ftre hazard. 

(2) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor 
contribute signif1can~ly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction 
of the site or surrounding area or in any way require the construction of 
protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms along 
bluffs and cliffs. 

A geologic report was prepared by Peter and Associates on October 21, 1993. 
Additional letters were provided by the consulting geologists on February 8, 
1994 and February 23, 1994. 

The October 21, 1993 geological report states that the rear portion of the 
residence is located 50 feet from the southern bank of the drainage, which 
drops 15 feet to the flowline of the canyon drainage. The drainage in this 
portion of the canyon is deeply 1nc1sed due to runoff scour and the canyon 
walls are near vertical. There is very little vegetation on the channel 
bottom or banks. 

The February 23, 1994 letter was sublitted with a request for an emergency 
permit, which was not granted by the Executive Director. In this letter, the 
consulting geologist states that there is evidence of cracking and separation 
on the rear house wall and also evidence that the rear area has settled 
approximately 6 tnches. In addition, the consultant states: 

The rear yard area and the rear wall of the house ts underlain by 
approxtmate}y ).1 feet thtck unsuitable non-.artne terrace deposits. 
Settl ... nt bf the. unsuitable collapsible silty clay material ts considered 
the pri .. ry culprit causing the distress observed at the stte. The 
January/February 1993 heavy ratn caused substantial settlement of the 
underlying materials, and severe distress to the structures occurred. 

~thout aittgat1on, additional settl ... nt and lateral movement will 
happen, and additional distress to the residential untt will occur. 
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To address the potential safety probl .. s the consulting geologist has 
recommended that nine 24 tnch tn dia~~ter 12 foot deep caissons be installed 
(see Exhibit 4). The caissons closest to the pert .. ter foundation of the 
residence w111 also underpin the foundation of the residence. 

The geologic report concludes that the rear portion of the residence can be 
repaired and the new deck constructed provided the work is conducted according 
to geologic recaa.endattons. For this reason, the Coam1ssion finds that the 
applicant shall subl1t plans signed and stamped by the consulting geologist. 
Only as conditioned does the proposed developient confor. wtth Section 30253 
of the Coastal Act. 

C. Eny1ronmentally Sensitive Habitat Arta 
• 
Section 30240 of the Coastal Act states: 

<a> EnvironRntally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against 
any significant disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on 
such resources shall be allowed within such areas. 

(b) Development tn areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat 
areas and parks and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to 
prevent impacts which would significantly degrade such areas~ and shall be 
compatible with the continuance of such habitat areas. 

San Clemente's Certified Land Use Plan states: 

In most cases, coastal canons are designated for nature open space, which 
limits potential development and helps to ensure preservation. 

The Coastal Ctnyon Preservation Policy states: 

New development shall not encroach into coastal canyons and shall be set 
back either: 

a. a minimum of 301 of the depth of the lot, and not less than 15 
feet from the canyon edge.; or 

b. a minimum of 301 of the depth of the lot, and set back from the 
primary vegetation line <not less than 15 feet from coastal sage 
scrub vegetation or not less than 50 feet from riparian 
vegetation>: or 

c. tn accordance with house and deck/patio str1ng11nes drawn 
between the nearest corners of the adjacent structures. 

The development setback shall be established depending on site 
characteristics. 

The proposed developaent is located adjacent to Trafalgar canyon, one of seven 
coastal canyons tn the City of San Cl..,nte designated as ESHAs. There are 
existing residences on either side of the residence and across the canyon. As 
with aost other coastal canyons, the vegetation on site consists of a mixture· • 
of native coastal plants and introduced non-native plants and trees . 

• 
' 
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The residence and deck pre-date the Coastal Act. Prior to subltttal of an 
appltcatton,,the wooden deck was dll011shtd. The geologic report of October 
21, 1993 states that the slope underneath tht for.~r deck was devoid of 
vegetation. In addition, the geologist's letter of February 8, 1994 states 
that no construction ~11 occur outside the 11aits of the original deck. 
Therefore, no vegetation ts proposed to be r110ved. 

The October 21, 1993 geologic report states that the residence is located 7 
feet fr01 the top of northwesterly facing slope Cstt Exhibit 5). Thts 
northwesterly slope dtsctnds SO fttt and terainates tn a 15 foot high bluff 

· cut by the Trafalgar canyon drainage. Both the for.~r deck and the proposecf 
deck extend 15 feet froa the residence out over the ·top of slope. 

The three LUP canyon preservation policies art guidelines for develoP~tnt on 
· coastal canyons. The appltcablt poltctes for this proj,ct art policy •a• and 
•b•. Policy •c• is not applicable because the pattern of develGP~tnt and 
location of the lots h not conducive to strtngltnts. '·In past devt10PIInt on 
coastal canyons, the stringline policy has bttn used for dtvela,.ent on lots 
which are wide rather than deep. In addition. the site plan subMitted by the 
applicant shows that due to the configuration of the adjoining residences, a 
stringline would be iapracttcal. The policy on deep lots has been the 301 
depth of lot setback lint and setbacks froa vegetation. 

In permit 5-92-058 (Charley> the Colmission approved the plactatnt of a deck 
at the rear yard of a residence on a coastal bluff. The underlying reasoning 
was that historically there had been a deck attached to the residence. In 
other permit actions on develoPMtnt on coastal canyons, the Colmtssion has 
allowed the plac .. ent of 3 foot walls, decks, and fences within the 301 depth 
of lot setback in cases where there was no disturbance or r.-oval of native 
coastal vegetation. 

In this instance, the applicant is proposing to sink 9 caissons to support the 
residence foundation and proposed new deck. The prior deck was deaolished. 
The applicant has subaitted photographs of the deck prior to deaolition. 
Staff has reviewed the historic aerial photographs in the CoMisston office 
and determined that there was a deck attached to the residence as far back as 
the late 1970's. The residence itself predates the Coastal Act. The 
consulting geologist has subattted written evidence that the construction will 
take place within the footprint of the fo~r deck area. Plans submitted by 
the applicant show that the develop~ent is well within the 301 depth of lot 
setback. The consulting geologist also states that the develGP~tnt will not 
•change, alter, or interrupt the original drainage nor landscape.• 

The proposed dfik *"-11 bt situated in the location of the for.~r deck, ts 
within the 301 depth of lot line, ts 50 feet froa the riparian corridor, and 
wtll not tnvolvt the r110val of terrestrial vegetation. However, the plans 
sublitted by the applicant indicate that a roo1 ~11 be constructed under the 
deck. The applicant ts proposing 110 cubic yards of cut and 17 cubic yards of 
fill in order to construct this r001. The deck extends out over the top of 
slope as identified tn Exhibit 5. Ordinarily, new devela,.ent would bt set 
back fr.,. the top of slope as stated tn policy •a• which reads: •a ain1.,. of 
301 of the depth of the lot. and not less than 15 fttt froa the canyon 
edge;•. The Colliss1on finds that replac ... nt of the deck 1s an allowable 
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use, however. creation of a new enclosed area under the deck would not be 1n 
confon~ance wfth the canyon setback policies of the certified LUP, would set a 
precedent for residential tncroachlent into the canyons. and would not conform 
wtth Section 30240 of the Coastal Act. Therefore. the Coamtsston finds that 
the applicant shall sublit revised plans for the review and approval of the 
Executive Director illustrating that the roo~ under the deck ts ra.oved and 
that no grading will be conducted. 

Section 30240 of the Coastal Act states that ESHAs shall be protected against 
significant disruption of habitat values and that develo~ent be designed to 
prevent 1~acts which would degrade these areas. The proposed develo~nt 
will take place tn the footprint of the for.er deck. The consulting geologist 
has stated that no work will be conducted outside the lt•its of the original 
deck. Grading ts proposed tn the area under the house Jnd under the former 
deck. No vegetation wt11 be r.-oved or 1~acttd by thfs construction. 
However, tn order to ensure that vegetation beyond the proposed deck ts not 
t~acted by construction, the Colaission deter.ines that the applicant shall 
not conduct any grading beyond the scope of the project nor-shall stockpile 
construction materials or place dirt canyonward of the footptint of the 
proposed deck. 

Only as conditioned for placement of construction .. terials and elimination of 
both the enclosed room and grading does the Commission find that the proposed 
development conforms with Section 30240 of the Coastal Act and the canyon 
preservation policies of the certified LUP. 

D. Local Coastal Program 

Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall issue a 
coastal permit only if the project will not prejudice the ability of the local 
government having jurisdiction to prepare a Local Coastal Program which 
conforms with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 

The Comhsion certified the Land Use Plan for the City of San Clemente on May 
11, 1988. Among the policies contained in the certified LUP are those 
discussed in the preceding sections regarding the proposed development. 
Previous findings have demonstrated the project's consistency with Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act. It has also been shown that the proposal is consistent 
with the certified land use plan which includes these Chapter 3 policies. 
Therefore, the Commission finds that the project approval would not prejudice 
the ability of the City to prepare a certifiable LCP for the City of San 
Clemente. 

E. .tEQA 

Section 13096(a) of the Colmisston's administrative regulations requires 
Colmiss1on approval of Coastal Development Permit application to be supported 
by a ftnding showing the application. as conditioned by any conditions of 
approval, to be consistent with any applicable requ1r,..nts of the california 
Envtron.ental Qualtty Act (C£QA). Sectton 21080.5Cd)(2)(1) of CEOA prohibits 
a proposed developaent froa being approved 1f there are feasible alternatives 
or feasible mitigation .. asures available which would substantially lessen any 
significant adverse impact which the activity .. Y have on the environment. 
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The project \s locattd 1n a coastal canyon. This develoP~tnt will not result 
tn adverse 1.,acts to native vegetation. The CO..isston has included special 
conditions regarding suba1tta1 of revised plans, confon~ance wtth geologic 
recommendations, and plac ... nt of construction .. tertals. The proposed 
project as condtttoned ts the least envtron .. ntally d ... gtng alternative. 
Therefore, the CO..tss1on ftnds that the proposed project ts consistent wtth 
CEQA and the policies of the Coastal Act. 
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